
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 22 February 2022 
 
South Essex College, High Street, Grays, RM17 6TF in room W1.22 and W1.23 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Gary Collins (Chair), Tony Fish (Vice-Chair), Qaisar Abbas, Chris Baker, 
Daniel Chukwu, Ben Maney, Fraser Massey, Augustine Ononaji, Shane Ralph, 
Kairen Raper, Sue Sammons, Graham Snell and David Van Day 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Abbie Akinbohun, Robert Gledhill, Tom Kelly and Steve Liddiard 
 

   

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 

  Page 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Licensing 
Committee meeting held on 28 September 2021. 
 

 

3.   Items of Urgent Business 
 

 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972 
 

 

4.   Declaration of Interests  
 

 

5.   CCTV in Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles  
 

11 - 24 



 
 

6.   Electric Private Hire Vehicles  
 

25 - 42 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Kenna Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 10 February 2022 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings: 

  

Following changes to government advice there is no longer a requirement for public 
attendees to book seats in advance of a committee meeting. All public attendees are 
expected to comply with the following points when physically attending a committee 
meeting:  

  

1. If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.  

  

2. You are recommended to wear a face covering (where able) when attending the 
meeting and moving around the council offices to reduce any chance of infection. 
Removal of any face covering would be advisable when speaking publically at the 
meeting.  

  

3. Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.  

 

Whilst the Council encourages all who are eligible to have vaccination and this is 
important in reducing risks around COVID-19, around 1 in 3 people with COVID-19 
do not have any symptoms. This means they could be spreading the virus without 
knowing it. In line with government guidance testing twice a week increases the 
chances of detecting COVID-19 when you are infectious but aren’t displaying 
symptoms, helping to make sure you do not spread COVID-19. Rapid lateral flow 
testing is available for free to anybody. To find out more about testing please visit 
https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/testing/regular-rapid-coronavirus-
tests-if-you-do-not-have-symptoms/ 

 

Members of the public have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no 
later than 5 working days before the meeting, and minutes once they are published. 

Recording of meetings 

This meeting will be live streamed and recorded with the video recording being 
published via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast  

   

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

Page 1

https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/testing/regular-rapid-coronavirus-tests-if-you-do-not-have-symptoms/
https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/testing/regular-rapid-coronavirus-tests-if-you-do-not-have-symptoms/
http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social 
[...]
mmercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 28 September 2021 
at 7.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Gary Collins (Chair), Tony Fish (Vice-Chair), 
Daniel Chukwu, Ben Maney, Augustine Ononaji, Kairen Raper, 
Graham Snell and David Van Day 
 

Apologies: Councillors Qaisar Abbas, Chris Baker and Sue Sammons 
 

In attendance: Paul Adams, Licensing Manager 
Jake Ross, Trainee Solicitor  
Simon Scowther, Legal Adviser 
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the recording to be made available on the 
Council’s website. 

 
1. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 3 February 2021 were 
approved as a correct record subject. 
 

2. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 

3. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. Applications Received  
 
The report updated Members to the applications received by the Licensing 
Department between January 2020 and August 2021. The Licensing Manager 
apologised that part of Appendix A was missing, the names and addresses of 
companies, however confirmed that a full table would be circulated to all 
Members after the meeting. 
 
The Chair of the committee Councillor Collins sought if any applications had 
been refused. The Licensing Manager explained out of the applications 
submitted none had been refused however there was a Temporary Event 
Notice (TEN) which was withdrawn by the applicant, before it reached a Sub-
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



For the Licensing Committee to note the contents of the report. 
 

5. Setting of Licensing Fees  
 
The Licensing Manager presented the report which set out the process and 
methodology for setting the licence fees associated with licence applications 
under t
[...]
nsing Manager explained Officers would provide an acknowledgement 
email once the policy had been finalised and this would include the link to the 
updated policy. 
 

Page 6



Councillor Maney enquired as to whether the authority had been left exposed 
due to the policy expiring in 2018. The Licensing Manager commented that 
unfortunately the policy had been delayed due to the COVID-19 pandemic 
and unless there had been any legal changes which would affect the policy 
the Council would not have been left exposed. The Legal Advisor confirmed 
there had been no change in the law which would affect the Licensing Act and 
therefore the Council had not been left exposed to any possible legal action. 
 
Councillor Snell sought clarification as to the number of responses received. 
The Licensing Manager explained there had also been three blank responses 
with no comments. He further advised that the department had written to all 
licence holders, and it was not unusual to receive little response. Councillor 
Snell further commented if this was the case then it could be assumed that 
licence holders must be happy with regards to the policy. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Licensing Committee:  

(a)      Considered the consultations response as in Appendix 
B; and  

(b)  Agreeed reviewed Statement of Licensing Policy as 
attached at Appendix A, and recommends to Full 
Council that it be adopted and implemented with 
immediate effect.  

 
7. Taxi Licensing Policy  

 
The Licensing Manager addressed the Committee explaining the Department 
for Transport had published statutory taxi and private hire vehicle standards 
which set out the minimum standards for licensing authorities to apply with 
regards to certain aspects of taxi licensing. The councils policy had been 
developed so that policies and procedures were brought together into one 
policy document, reviewing the areas of existing policy to ensure that the 
minimum standards were met. 
 
Councillor Ononaji enquired if there was more Officers or the authority could 
do in getting responses from the taxi trade in relation to the consultation for 
the policy, given that only two comments were received. The Licensing 
Manager explained previously there had been a healthy trade association 
which included a number of drivers together representing the taxi trade 
however at present there was not one in place and this sometimes made it 
difficult to receive responses.  
 
During discussions the Committee were advised that DBS enhanced checks 
were undertaken for all drivers and these could sometimes be returned as 
early as the next day however on average there was a waiting period of 12 
weeks. They further heard how if an applicant had lived abroad for four weeks 

Page 7



or more, then a certificate of good conduct was required, and this was usually 
obtained via the embassy for the country they had been living in. 
 
Members moved on to discuss the use of CCTV within taxi vehicles with the 
Licensing Manager explaining if taxi drivers had CCTV within their vehicles 
they were to manage the date accordingly in line with GDPR. If the Council 
included CCTV within vehicles as part of their policy then council would 
become the data controller and this was something officers were looking into 
and a report was to be presented to the Committee at the request of the 
Chair. Members were advised at present it was not compulsory for a taxi 
vehicle to have the use of CCTV. 
 
Following the discussion of CCTV within vehicles Members requested an 
additional meeting to be able to have a report presented and a full discussion 
had on the subject. Officers agreed to look at holding an additional meeting 
before the February meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Licensing Committee – 

 

(a)      Considered the consultations response as in Appendix B; 

(b)  Agreeed the Taxi Licensing Policy as attached at Appendix 
A, and recommends to Full Council that it be adopted and 
implemented to come in to effect, on a date that is at least 2 
months after adoption. 

 
8. Gambling Act Statement of Principles  

 
The Licensing Manager advised Members the Gambling Act 2005 required all 
local authorities to produce a statement of the principles, which they proposed 
to apply when exercising their functions under the Act. He continued to advise 
the Act also required any statement to be reviewed at least every three years, 
the Councils current Statement of Principles came into effect in January 2016. 

 
Members heard the policy had been updated in line with legislation and had 
been out for consultation which had received one response from Gamble 
aware. 
 
It was enquired by Members as to why the Statement of Principles had not 
been updated. It was clarified due to COVID-19 Officers had been dealing 
with enforcement surrounding the pandemic and unfortunately were playing 
catch up. The Licensing Manager advised there had been no applications 
relating to gambling establishments within the last 12 months. 
 
Following a question from the Chair of the Committee it was explained Bingo 
was not an age restricted game, however as some venues which held Bingo 

Page 8



could include adult gaming areas and sell alcohol, entry to certain areas could 
be therefore be age restricted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Licensing Committee agreed the reviewed Gambling Act 
Statement of Principles as attached at Appendix A, and recommends to 
Full Council that it be adopted and implemented with immediate effect. 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.50 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 9

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank





22 February 2022 ITEM: 5 

Licensing Committee 

CCTV in Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles  

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

Key 

Report of: Paul Adams, Licensing Manager 

Accountable Assistant Director: Leigh Nicholson, Assistant Director Planning, 
Transport and Public Protection 

Accountable Director: Julie Rogers, Director of Public Realm 

This report is: Public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report considers the existing the existing policy in relation to the use of CCTV in 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, in line with the DFT Statutory Taxi and 
Private Hire Vehicle Standards which sets out the minimum standards for licensing 
authorities to apply with regards to certain aspects of taxi licensing, including the use 
of CCTV. 
  
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1. That the Committee either– 

 

(a)      Agrees to keep in place the existing policy that the installation of 
CCTV in a licensed vehicle is at the discretion of the vehicle 
proprietor.   

(b)  Agrees to go out to consultation to identify if there are local 
circumstances which indicate that the installation of CCTV in 
vehicles would have either a positive or an adverse net effect on 
the safety of taxi and private hire vehicle users for further 
consideration by this committee. 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 In July 2020 the Department for Transport published its Statutory Taxi and 

Private Hire Vehicle Standards which sets out the minimum standards for 
licensing authorities to apply with regards to certain aspects of taxi licensing. 
The main aspects of the standards have been considered by the Licensing 
Committee previously, with the exclusion of CCTV in vehicles. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5





 
2.2 The use of CCTV in licensed vehicles is permitted In Thurrock Council’s 

current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Specifications and Licence 
Conditions. The condition for both vehicle types provides: 
 

 A proprietor of a licensed HC/PH vehicle will be permitted to install 
CCTV provided that the CCTV complies with all legal requirements 
(please see appendix for further guidance)  

[...]
ting the occurrence of crime; 
• reducing the fear of crime; 
• assisting the police in investigating incidents of crime; 
• assisting insurance companies in investigating motor vehicle 

accidents. 
 
All licensing authorities should consult to identify if there are local 
circumstances which indicate that the installation of CCTV in vehicles would 
have either a positive or an adverse net effect on the safety of taxi and private 
hire vehicle users, including children or vulnerable adults, and taking into 
account potential privacy issues. 
 
While only a small minority of licensing authorities have so far mandated all  
vehicles to be fitted with CCTV systems, the experience of those authorities 
that have has been positive for both passengers and drivers. In addition, the 
evidential benefits of CCTV may increase the level of reporting of sexual 
offences. According to the Crime Survey for England and Wales only 17 
percent of victims report their experiences to the police, 28 percent of rape or 
sexual assault victims indicated that a fear they would not be believed as a 
factor in them not reporting the crime. The evidential benefits CCTV could 
provide are therefore an important factor when considering CCTV in vehicles.  
 
The mandating of CCTV in vehicles may deter people from seeking a taxi or  
private hire vehicle licence with the intent of causing harm. Those that gain a  
licence and consider perpetrating an opportunistic attack against a vulnerable  
unaccompanied passenger may be deterred from doing so. It is however  
unfortunately the case that offences may still occur even with CCTV 
operating. 
 
CCTV systems that are able to record audio as well as visual data may also  
help the early identification of drivers that exhibit inappropriate behaviour 
toward passengers. Audio recording should be both overt (i.e., all parties 
should be aware when recordings are being made) and targeted (i.e., only 
when passengers (or drivers) consider it necessary). The recording of audio 
should be used to provide an objective record of events such as disputes or 
inappropriate behaviour and must not be continuously active by default and 
should recognise the need for privacy of passengers’ private conversations 
between themselves. Activation of the audio recording capability of a system 
might be instigated when either the passenger or driver operates a switch or 
button. 
 
Imposition of a blanket requirement to attach CCTV as a condition to a licence  
is likely to give rise to concerns about the proportionality of such an approach 
and will therefore require an appropriately strong justification and must be 
kept under regular review. More information and guidance on assessing the 
impacts of CCTV and on an authority mandating CCTV is annexed to this 
document. A Copy of the guidance is attached as Appendix 2. 

 

Page 13





3.2 The Guidance highlights that where licensing authorities mandates the 
installation of CCTV systems in taxis and Private hire vehicles, the licensing 
authority will be responsible for the data – the data controller.  
 

3.3 In order for the council to meet its obligations as a data controller, the 
specification, installation and operation of any system must be sufficient to 
comply with all GDPR requirements and is likely to require a cloud-based 
system. An approximate cost for a typical compliant cloud-based system per 
unit would be: 
 

 Purchase and installation of equipment: £1,100 per vehicle 

 Annual operating costs for vehicle: £150 per year 

 Transfer to another vehicle £300. 
 
These costs would have to be borne by the vehicle licence holder unless 
funding could be obtained.  

 
3.4 In addition to the costs for each unit there would be additional cost for the 

council annually to maintain and administer the system of approximately £100 
per unit operated as well as an additional staffing resource requirement within 
the licensing team of up to one FTE post.  
 

3.5 It may be possible that if the Council wishes to recover some costs associated 
with the installation of CCTV in its licensed vehicles it may be possible, at 
least in part, to do so by way of a charge on the driver licence fee. 
 

3.6 It is known from the outcome of various consultations in other areas and 
anecdotally that the mandatory introduction of CCTV is likely to be opposed 
by a good proportion of the trade; a large percentage oppose it on the basis of 
cost and a smaller number on the basis that it is an invasion of privacy.  It is 
important that the Council has a strong case for its introduction backed by a 
good evidential base to support its case. 
 

3.7 Guidance provides that all licensing authorities should consult to identify if 
there are local circumstances which indicate that the installation of CCTV in 
vehicles would have either a positive or an adverse net effect on the safety of 
taxi and private hire vehicle users, including children or vulnerable adults, and 
taking into account potential privacy issues. 

  
4. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
4.1 It is a decision for each Local Authority to mandate or not the installation of 

CCTV. If the consideration of mandating CCTV installation is considered, 
consultation must be undertaken to consider if it is justified and proportionate.  

 

Page 14





5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable) 
 
5.1 Guidance provides that all licensing authorities should consult to identify if 

there are local circumstances which indicate that the installation of CCTV in 
vehicles would have either a positive or an adverse net effect on the safety of 
taxi and private hire vehicle users, including children or vulnerable adults, and 
taking into account potential privacy issues. 

 
5.2 If consultation is undertaken it will be important to seek views of all 

stakeholders which should include Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licence 
holders, Essex Police, Thurrock Community Safety Partners
[...]
censed vehicles, 
consultation should be undertaken to seek the views of all stakeholders. This 
consultation will help identify any positive or negative effects to service users, 
including groups such as children, vulnerable adults or those with a protected 
characteristic as defined by the Equalities Act 2010.. 
 

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health Inequalities, 
Sustainability, Crime and Disorder, and Impact on Looked After Children 
 

 None 
 
8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 

on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright): 

 

 Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Standards. 

 IOL Guidance on determining the suitability of applicants and licensees 
in the hackney and private hire trades. 

 
9. Appendices to the report 
 

 Appendix 1 – Thurrock Council CCTV guidance 

 Appendix 2 – Department for Transport Statutory Taxi and Private Hire 
Vehicle Standards CCTV Guidance.  

 
Report Author: 
Paul Adams, Licensing Manager, Licensing Team, Public Protection 

Page 16



Appendix 1 
 
CCTV Installation in Private Hire and Hackney 
Carriage Vehicles 

Introduction 

These guidelines set out to ensure that CCTV systems in Thurrock Council licensed 
Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles (both referred to in this document as 
Taxis) are used to prevent and detect crime, reduce the fear of crime and enhance 
the health and safety of Taxi drivers and passengers. 

For the purposes of these guidelines the term "CCTV system" will include any 
electronic recording device attached to the inside or outside of the vehicle having the 
technical capability of capturing and retaining either or both visual images or audio 
recording from inside or external to the vehicle. In addition to the standard CCTV 
camera system these may include for example, such devices as 
events/incident/accident data recording devices. 

The purpose of CCTV 

The purpose of th
[...]
ogers, Director of Public Realm 

This report is: Public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report considers the proposed amendment of the current Private Hire Vehicle 
Licensing Policy to allow for the use of a wider range of electric vehicles. 
  
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1. That the Committee– 

 

(a)      Agrees to amend the Private Hire Vehicle Pre-Licensing Standards 
to include the electric vehicle section as in section 3.3 of this 
report.  

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 Thurrock Council’s current Private Hire Vehicle Pre-Licensing Standards sets 

out the specification for any vehicle that is used as a Private Hire Vehicle must 
meet to be considered suitable for licensing. Similar standards exist for 
Hackney Carriage Vehicles. The Private Hire Vehicle Pre-Licensing Standards 
at attached as Appendix 1. 

 
2.2 With the rapid development of electric vehicles in recent years, and the rollout 

of charging infrastructure across the borough and country, the use of electric 
vehicles is becoming more common place on our roads, including their use by 
the private hire industry. 
 

2.3 Larger electric vehicles that meet the current specification to be considered 
suitable as licensed vehicles are significantly more expensive to purchase 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6





than their fuel based equivalent. On average electric models are typically at 
least £6,000 - £8,000 more expensive. 

 
2.4 Legislation requires that all journeys undertaken by private hire vehicles must 

be pre booked, unlike a Hackney carriage vehicle which can be hired from a 
taxi rank or hailed in a street. This gives a private hire operator to know who 
they are collecting, what they are intending to carry, and where the journey is 
to.  
 

2.5 As journeys are prebooked, the private hire operator can dispatch a vehicle 
that can carry the number of people required along with a known amount of 
luggage, for a distance that is pre known. For bookings for single occupants, 
with minima
[...]
ying a wheelchair, folded down if appropriate, in a reasonable 
manner. 
 

3.2 To promote the use of electric vehicle used across the private hire industry in 
Thurrock it is proposed to amend the existing Private Hire Vehicle Pre-
Licensing Standards, to include a section relating to electric vehicles only, 
which would allow smaller vehicles than normal permitted to be used.  
 

3.3 The electric vehicle section would read as follows: 
 

 Hybrid vehicles are not included in this section, only fully electric 
vehicles are subject to these alternative standards.  

 The vehicle must be suitable in size and design for use as a Private 
Hire Vehicle.  

 The number of passengers that the vehicle will be licensed to carry will 
be determined by the seat size as specified in sections 1.6.1 – 1.6.3 
above. Any seats that do not meet the size specification will not be 
included in the vehicle’s capacity, regardless of the number of seats 
shown on the vehicle logbook.  

 The number of passengers that the vehicle is licensed to carry can be 
less than 4. 

 The vehicle must have adequate luggage facilities, which must be 
provided separate from the passenger carrying compartment. As a 
minimum, vehicles must be capable of carrying a wheelchair, folded 
down if appropriate, in a reasonable manner. 

  
4. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
4.1 The change to the vehicle specification would encourage the use of electric 

vehicles for the private hire industry, allowing for cheaper green alternatives to 
be introduced to the fleet.  

 
5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable) 
 
5.1 It is not proposed to undertake consultation in relation to this change in 

standard.  The change will not adversely impact the trade or the public but will 
promote the use of green vehicles locally.  
 

6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact 

 
6.1 None. 
 

Page 27





7. Implications 
 
7.1 Financial 

 
Implications verified by:  Laura Last 

 Senior Management Accountant 

 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 

7.2 Legal 
 
Implications verified by:  Simon Scrowther 

Principal Lawyer 

 
The Council’s Private Hire Vehicle Pre-Licensing Standards sets out the 
Council’s policy on the type and specifications of vehicles it considers suitable 
for licensing. Any previous departure form that policy based on the individual 
circumstances of a case does bind this committee into changing its policy but 
may be a consideration. 
 

7.3 Diversity and Equality 
 
Implications verified by: Roxanne Scanlon 

 Community Engagement and Project 
Monitoring Officer 

 
The Private Hire Vehicle Licensing Policy gives consideration to those with 
disabilities by ensuring vehicles are wheelchair accessible. The proposed 
amendments to the policy do not alter this consideration and would not have 
any equality or diversity implications 

 
7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health Inequalities, 

Sustainability, Crime and Disorder, and Impact on Looked After Children 
 

 None 
 
8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 

on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright): 

 

 None 
 
9. Appendices to the report 
 

 Appendix 1 – Thurrock Council’s Private Hire Vehicle Pre-Licensing 
Standards 

 
 

Page 28





Report Author: 
Paul Adams, Licensing Manager, Licensing Team, Public Protection 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



        APPENDIX 1 

Private hire vehicle licence 

Pre-licensing standards 

1. The vehicle must: 

1.1. When first submitted for licensing, must be less than 4 years of age. 

1.2. At the time of renewal of the licence be no more than 10 years of age, 
except for wheelchair accessible vehicles, which must be no more than 15 
years of age. 

1.3. Speciality vehicles, classic vehicles and limousines can be more than 4 
years of 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 22 February 2022 
at 7.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Gary Collins (Chair), Tony Fish (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Baker, Ben Maney, Fraser Massey, Shane Ralph, 
Kairen Raper, Sue Sammons and Graham Snell 
 

Apologies: Councillors Qaisar Abbas, Daniel Chukwu and 
Augustine Ononaji 
 

In attendance: Paul Adams, Licensing Manager 
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the recording to be made available on the 
Council’s website. 

 
9. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 28 September 2021 were 
approved as a correct record subject. 
 

10. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 

11. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12. CCTV in Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles  
 
The Licencing Manager presented the report as outlined within the agenda on 
pages 11 to 24. 
 
The Chair of the Committee enquired as to whether sound recording would be 
available as part of the CCTV, as he felt this would be useful should a case be 
brought before a Sub-Committee. The Licencing Manager explained that 
sound recording was not permissible however within most taxis there was a 
panic button which could be used, if required in an emergency. 
 
During discussions Members queried the cost of supplying such equipment 
and whether this would be chargeable to the taxi trade. It was explained that 
at present should a taxi driver have CCTV recording within their vehicle they 
were currently the data controller and would be responsible for the cost of the 
recording device. The Licencing Manager continued by explaining if the use of 
CCTV was to be part of the Council’s policy, then the Council became the 



data controller and with that cloud based software would be used to store 
data, on top of this devices would be required to be encrypted to allow 
maximum security and confidentiality. 
 
It was queried as to whether there would be an ongoing cost of retention of 
the data from the CCTV devices, should the Council have the responsibility 
open the data controller. It was further asked how long the data was to be 
retained for. The Licencing Manager commented in addition to the costs for 
each unit there would be additional annual cost to the Council to maintain and 
administer the system as well as an additional staffing resource requirement 
within the Licensing Team of up to one full time post. 
 
Councillor Maney enquired as to why the Council would be the data controller 
should Members agree to having CCTV as part of the taxi licencing policy. 
The Licencing Manager explained the statutory guidance was very clear in 
that should CCTV be made mandatory within Hackney carriage and Private 
Hire vehicles then Local Authorities were to be the data controller. 
 
Councillor Sammons highlighted her concern as to the cost to the taxi trade 
should CCTV within taxi vehicles be made mandatory, especially following 
COVID-19 from which the trade were still struggling. The Licencing Manager 
sympathised agreeing that the local taxi trade was struggling to recruit 
following COVID-19 and any additional cost to them would be difficult. 
 
Councillor Snell commented perhaps the installation and use of CCTV within 
vehicles could be beneficial for many taxi companies. He queried as to 
whether the Council would be able to offer incentives to companies who 
installed CCTV devices into vehicles themselves and would therefore be the 
data controller. The Licencing Manager advised that unfortunately there was 
no budget at present to offer an incentive to local taxi companies, however it 
was something which could be discussed with the Community Partnership 
Group. 
 
Members enquired as to whether the Council would be offering training on 
GDPR should taxi companies or individual taxi licence holders install CCTV 
devices. The Licencing Manager advised this was not something which could 
be provided by the Licencing Department however he was happy to speak 
with the Information Department. 
 
The Chair of the Committee brought Members attention to the 
recommendation of the report and enquired as to whether a third option 
should be made available whereby the Council offered help or advice to taxi 
licence holders.  
 
The following recommendation was suggested: 
 
That the Licencing Committee agrees to keep in place the existing policy that 
the installation of CCTV in a licensed vehicle is at the discretion of the vehicle 
proprietor and ask Officers to go out to consultation with the local taxi trade, 
Essex Police and the Community Partnership Group to identify if there are 



local circumstances which indicate that the installation of CCTV in vehicles 
would have either a positive or an adverse net effect on the safety of taxi and 
private hire vehicle users for further consideration by this committee. 
 
This was agreed by the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Licencing Committee agrees to keep in place the existing policy 
that the installation of CCTV in a licensed vehicle is at the discretion of 
the vehicle proprietor and ask Officers to go out to consultation with the 
local taxi trade, Essex Police and the Community Partnership Group to 
identify if there is a local need for CCTV in private hire vehicles. 
 

13. Electric Private Hire Vehicles  
 
The Licencing Manager presented the report outlined within the agenda on 
pages 25 to 41. 
 
During discussions it was mentioned there was a lack of charging points 
within the borough. The Licencing Manager explained that most electric 
vehicles on a full charge could travel 300 miles and that taxi companies would 
manage jobs, knowing where charging points within the borough were. He 
continued by stating there were several charging points within Thurrock and 
regarding this the borough was in a good position. Members heard how by 
agreeing to amend the Private Hire Vehicle pre- licencing standards to include 
electric vehicles as outlined within the report, would allow taxi companies with 
such vehicle’s immense flexibility.  
 
Councillor Liddiard stated he felt this was a good opportunity and should be 
encouraged. He continued by commenting the use of electric vehicles and the 
amendment of the Pre-Licensing Standard would  raise the Council’s overall 
Licencing Standards. 
 
Councillor Maney stated he was pleased with the recommendation and that if 
agreed it would enable taxi companies to give passengers more choice when 
responding to calls.  
 
Councillor Snell agreed with Councillor Maney and commentated that perhaps 
the Council should look at not only the use of electric vehicles but also smart 
cars for example. The Licencing Manager stated if this was the case taxi 
companies would have to have a range of adequate vehicles, so too meet the 
needs of all passengers be them single commuters or a family. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Licensing Committee agrees to amend the Private Hire Vehicle 
Pre-Licensing Standards to include the electric vehicle section as in 
section 3.3 of the report. 
 



 
 

The meeting finished at 8.05 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

